
    

Notice of a public  
Budget Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance and 

Major Projects 
 
To: Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 12 January 2023 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: The Snow Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G035) 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Monday 16 January 2023.  
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any items that are called in will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5:00pm on Tuesday 10 
January 2022.  
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable 
interest they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 December 2022. 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 working 
days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the management of 
public participation at our meetings.  The deadline for registering 
at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 10 January 2023.    
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
See our updates (www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more 
information on meetings and decisions 
 

4. Financial Strategy 2023/24   (Pages 3 - 38) 
 The Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 will be presented to 

Executive on the 9 February 2023 and Full Council on the 23 
February 2023. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to 
provide background information for the overall Financial Strategy 
and to present the draft savings proposals, growth assumptions 
and capital schemes. This will provide an opportunity for the 
Executive Member for Finance & Major Projects to obtain feedback 
in advance of the finalisation of the overall Financial Strategy 
which will be presented to Executive on the 9 February 2023 and 
then later to Full Council for approval on the 23 February 2023. 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Telephone:  (01904) 552599 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Major Projects 

Date 19 December 2022 

Present Councillors Ayre 

Officers in 
Attendance 

Nick Collins - Property Manager – Commercial 
Tim Bradley – Asset Manager 

 

17. Declarations of Interest (10:01) 
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none. 

 
 

18. Minutes (10:01) 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects held on 14 November 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

19. Public Participation (10:01) 
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 

20. Application for Community Right to Bid under the Localism Act 
2011 (10:02) 

 
Officers introduced the application to list The Ship Inn, Acaster Malbis as 
an Asset of Community Value, noting that the Acaster Malbis Parish 
Council had made the application and owners EI Group had been informed 
and had not responded to the application. The Executive Member agreed 
to the recommendation due to the importance of The Ship Inn to the local 
community.  
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Resolved: 
 

i. Approved the listing of The Ship Inn, Acaster Malbis, York (“the 
Property”) as an Asset of Community Value (ACV) for the 
reasons outlined within this report. 

 
Reason:  To ensure the Council meets its legislative requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 and promotes community access to 
community facilities. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.03 am]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Finance and Major Projects 
 

12 January 2023 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2023/24 to 2027/28 

Summary  

1. The Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 will be presented to 
Executive on 9 February 2023 and Full Council on 23 February 2023.  

2. The purpose of this Decision Session report is to provide background 
information for the overall Financial Strategy and to present the draft 
savings proposals, growth assumptions and capital schemes. This will 
provide an opportunity for the Executive Member for Finance & Major 
Projects to obtain feedback in advance of the finalisation of the overall 
Financial Strategy which will be presented to Executive on 9 February 
2023 and then later to Full Council for approval on 23 February 2023. 

3. As previously reported, the Council is facing unforeseen financial 
pressures and increased demand for our services.  Since the impact of 
the Covid-19 pandemic, and the more recent Cost of Living crisis, the 
Council is experiencing inflationary increases in contracts, supplies, 
energy, fuel and other services.  This, along with the increased demand 
for Council services, has generated an in-year financial pressure totalling 
c£8m (mitigated to £3.7m) as noted to Executive in the latest Financial 
and Performance Monitor. 

4. In November 2022 the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement announced the 
Government’s spending plans for 2023/24.  This was followed by a policy 
statement on 12 December and finally the specific authority funding 
allocations were announced in the provisional settlement on 19 
December 2022. 

5. Key assumptions for the overall Financial Strategy are focused on 
2023/24 as follows. 

 A total of £19m in additional revenue funding will be invested in the 
Council’s 2023/24 budget to maintain and protect key services by 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

meeting inflationary pressures and addressing pressures on adult 
social care and children’s services.  

 A proposed basic council tax increase of 2.99 % in 2023/24, 
equating to additional income of £3m. This follows Government 
rising the previous referendum cap as part of the Autumn Statement.  
Any increase above this amount would require a referendum.  

 In addition, an increase of 2% in line with the government’s social 
care precept, equating to additional income of £2m, which provides 
critical financial support for adult social care 

 Revenue savings of £5.5m in 2023/24 with a further £2.7m being 
delivered in 2024/25. £0.7m of the 2023/24 savings are the full year 
effect of prior year savings previously agreed by Executive and 
agreed by Full Council.  

6. As a consequence of the current economic uncertainty and financial 
pressure on local government, the necessity for the Council to maintain a 
stable and resilient financial position is now as important as ever, 
particularly with some local authorities elsewhere in the country issuing 
s114 statements as they are unable to balance their budgets.  The 
Council also continues to face long standing financial challenges, 
particularly regarding uncertainty over national funding streams and 
growing demand for Council services, especially within adult and 
children’s social care. 

7. The Council’s proposed overall Financial Strategy continues to invest in 
priority areas as outlined in the Council Plan, including adult social care 
and support for children, frontline services, initiatives to support 
communities, tackle climate change and to support the city’s local 
economy at this crucial time.    

8. Recognising the ongoing Cost of Living crisis and the support needed for 
local residents, we are increasing net spending by £3 million on adult 
social care and support for children.  To enable this and to secure 
financial stability, the Council will deliver savings of over £5m to ensure 
that the Council is prepared to respond to future challenges and deliver 
services to residents and businesses more effectively. 

9. Specific examples of the Council’s £19m revenue investment include.  

 Good Health & We
[...]
sses 
from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund, including: 

Page 5



 

 £200k to support local business decarbonisations whilst growing the 
local economy 

 £500k to support local skills development, particularly green skills 

 £175k to support residents to reduce their energy bills through 
efficiency measures 

 £730k to support local businesses through training hubs, incubators, 
voucher schemes and support schemes in the micro business 
community 

 £100k to increase levels of digital inclusion, and support 
development of essential digital skills 

 £725k to support more residents to find employment 

 £1.1m to deliver improvements to the city’s secondary shopping 
areas in Acomb and Haxby, as well as deliver public space and 
accessibility improvements in the city centre 

 £275k to support local volunteering and community organisations 

12. Due to the challenging financial situation, and the need to ensure the 
revenue impact of the capital programme is reduced, the Council has 
reviewed the level of capital investment needed and has been able to 
identify reductions in some areas of the existing capital budget along with 
a review of assets that could be used to generate further income to 
support investment in the city. This budget continues the Council’s 
transformational £480 million Capital Programme, to drive regeneration 
and continue the city’s economic recovery. 

13. Some of the key capital projects include. 

 £38m to progress the York Central scheme 

 £17m to progress the Station Frontage Scheme 

 £45m to improve the city’s road network infrastructure and 
accelerate the delivery of flood defences, in conjunction with local 
and regional flood defence funding 

 £21m on the fleet replacement programme 

 £8m to upgrade and improve schools to help better support the 
needs of children with SEND 

Page 6



 

 £57m to further develop the York Outer Ring Road, including cycling 
and walking improvements in the vicinity of the ring road 

 £102m to deliver more housing across the city, including affordable 
and low carbon housing 

 £53m to modernise and make major repairs to Local Authority 
Homes 

 £12m in Disabled Facilities Grant to fund adaptations and enable 
people to remain independent in their own homes 

14. Annex 1 provides details of savings proposals and annex 2 provides 
details of growth proposals. Annex 3 provides feedback to date from the 
public consultation. Annex 4 provides details of schemes in the Capital 
Programme.  Annex 5 provides details of the Housing Revenue Account 
savings proposals. 

Recommendations 

15. The Executive Member is asked to consider, in the context of the overall 
budget. 

 The 2023/24 revenue savings proposals as set out in annex 1  

 The 2023/24 revenue growth proposals as set out in annex 2 

 The feedback from consultation to date as set out in annex 3  

 The new schemes for inclusion in the 2023/24 to 2027/28 Capital 
Programme as set out in annex 4 

 The 2023/24 HRA savings proposals as set out in annex 5 

Reason: To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 
the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the Financial 
Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28.  

Background 

National Context and Funding Issues 

16. On the 19th October 2022 it was confirmed that inflation had reached 
10%, its highest level for 40 years.  Whilst largely driven by the impact of 
Russia’s invasion of Ukraine on food and energy prices and a global 
supply crunch following the coronavirus pandemic, these pressures are 

Page 7



 

directly impacting people, businesses and local authorities across 
England. 

17. On the 3rd November 2022 the Bank of England raised interest rates by 
an historic 75 basis points, its largest increase in 33 years.  The Bank of 
England stated that the UK faced its longest recession since records 
began and described the outlook for Britain’s economy as “very 
challenging”, noting that unemployment would lik
[...]


Page 8



 

receives 50%); and a ringfenced adult social care grant to support 
capacity and discharge (£400m in 2023/24 and £683m in 2024/25).   

 Services Grant will be reduced for the funding for National Insurance 
Contributions (£200m in each of next two years)  

 A new round of New Homes Bonus (NHB) in 2023-24, with potential for 
further round in 2024-25.  No change in basis of calculation from 2022-
23, and no future legacy payments. There will be another consultation 
on the future of NHB ahead of the 2024-25 settlement.  

 100% business rates pilots and business rates pools will continue into 
2023-24, and the latter into 2024-25 as well 

 In 2024-25, the introduction of the Extended Producer Responsibility for 
packaging (pEPR) scheme will have an impact on both local authority 
revenues and potentially costs as well.  Ministers will consider whether 
these should be factored into the settlement in 2024-25.   
 

22. It is expected that the final settlement will be announced in February, but 
it is unlikely to differ significantly from the provisional figures.  

23. City of York Council is a low ‘core spending’ authority. This means that 
based on historical spending data York ranks as one of the lowest 
spending against other local authorities. Therefore, in simplistic terms, 
when funding allocations are distributed by central government York will 
receive less from central government when compared to a historical (and 
potentially out of date) high spending authority.  

24. In 2021/22, core spending power in York sat at £706 per head, - the 
second lowest in the country compared to councils such as Kensington 
and Chelsea who receive £1,305 per head.  If York were to receive even 
the average amount of spend the city would benefit from an extra 
£16.5m each year The Fair Funding Review remit was set to tackle this 
inequity, so the further postponement increases the Council’s financial 
challenges in the medium term. York is one of 20 auth
[...]
tion, in 
partnership with key stakeholders, to deliver on residents priorities 
and achieve the council plan outcomes for our city 
 

62. The plan focuses on outcomes rather than just on the services we 
provide, to help the Council and our partners work better together, rather 
than as a collection of individual services and activities.  

63. The plan was formally approved by Council on 31 October 2019 
following consultation with residents, businesses and staff.  

64. The budget reflects the Council priorities with significant revenue and 
capital investment in a number of areas, as outlined in the summary of 
this report.  

Options 

65. Annex 1 sets out the savings proposals for 2023/24. The figures included 
in the column 2024/25 impact show the full year/ ongoing impact of 
decisions taken in 2023/24. Annex 2 sets out the growth proposals and 
Annex 3 sets out the consultation responses received to date. Annex 4 
sets out the overall capital programme proposed.  

66. The options available to the Executive Member are;  

 Option 1 - to retain the savings, growth and capital proposals as set out 
in annex 1, 2, 4 and 5 

 Option 2 – to add, delete or amend proposals, noting that any 
adjustments made should have a net nil effect with reference to the 
overall budget.  

 

Page 16



 

Equalities 

67. An impact assessment will be completed for each individual saving. 
Once the savings are finalised, an assessment will be completed on the 
overall impact of the budget proposals and will be included in the budget 
report to Executive in February.  The impact assessment considers risks 
associated with savings proposals to ensure any negative impact for a 
particular group, sector or community is eliminated or counterbalanced. 
Decisions taken will also consider the impact on the Councils carbon 
budget alongside benefits such as improvements to service users or a 
reduction in energy costs. 

68. The financial strategy will impact on all residents and wi
[...]
orrective action identified. 

79. As the Council’s Section 151 Officer, the Chief Finance Officer has a 
statutory responsibility for ensuring that the Council makes arrangements 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs. Section 114 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires a report to all Council 
members to be made by the s151 officer, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, if there is or is likely to be an unbalanced budget. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Helen Malam 
Principal Accountant  
 
Emma Audrain 
Principal Technical 
Accountant 

Debbie Mitchell 
Chief Finance Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

√ Date 4th January 
2023 

 

    

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the authors of the report 

 

Page 19



 

Background Papers: 
None 
 

Annexes: 
1 – 2023/24 Savings Proposals 
2 – 2023/24 Growth Proposals  
3 – Consultation feedback received to date 
4 - Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 
5 – HRA Savings proposals 

Page 20



Annex 1 2023/24 Savings Proposals 

Previously Agreed Savings (Full year effect) 

Ref Proposal Description

2023/24 
Impact 
£000

2024/25 
Impact 
£000

Total 
Saving 
Impact 
£000

CORP01 This is the full year effect of the 22/23 savings previously agreed 676 61 737

Adults
ADS01 Day Support and Short Stays

Implement an in house model of community support for individuals and carers needing short 
breaks.

296 296

ADS02 Advocacy Support
Increase Health contribution to this service.

10 10

ADS03 Community Wellbeing Contracts
Fund elements of community wellbeing contracts from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund rather 
than base budget, thus creating a saving.

350 350

ADS04 Property Repairs
Responsibility for repairs of buildings now transferred to York Housing.

26 26

ADS05 Learning Disability budgets
Explore opportunities to commission care and support for those with a Learning

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Finance 
and Major Projects 

Date 12 January 2023 

Present Councillor Ayre (Executive Member) 

In Attendance  Debbie Mitchell (Chief Finance Officer)  

 

21. Declarations of Interest [10.00]  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in 
respect of business on the agenda. He confirmed he had none. 
 
 
22. Minutes [10.01]  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session of the Executive 

Member for Finance and Major Projects held on 19 December 
2022 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
23. Public Participation [10.02]  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Andrew Dickinson spoke 
on Agenda Item 4 Financial Strategy 2023/24. He asked what the Council’s 
financial plan was for 2023 and noted the council tax increase and he 
asked how it supported and protected the vulnerable of York, including 
residents and businesses.  
 
[The Decision Session adjourned from 10.05 to 10.06] 
 
24. Financial Strategy 2023/24 [10.06]  
 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining the Financial Strategy 
2023/24 to 2027/28, which was to be presented to Executive on 9 February 
2023 and Full Council on 23 February 2023. The Chief Finance Officer 
explained the background to the overall financial strategy, explaining that 
the proposals had been prepared in the context the financial challenge post 



Covid and during the cost of living crisis. She added that the proposals 
included the local government finance settlement. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer detailed the proposed basic council tax increase 
of 2.99 % in 2023/24, equating to additional income of £3m and increase of 
2% in line with the government’s social care precept, equating to additional 
income of £2m, which provided critical financial support for adult social 
care. She outlined the Council’s £19m revenue investment and £5.5m of 
budget savings as detailed in the annexes to the report. She explained how 
consultation on the strategy had been carried out and had now closed.  

The Executive Member acknowledged the financial pressures nationally 
and locally, namely an aging population, and pressures in the NHS and 
social care. He added that York faced significant pressures from the local 
government settlement. He noted areas of investment, savings of £8.2m 
put forward over the next two years and growth of £22.1m for adult social 
care. He noted that the £500k to support local skills development, 
particularly green skills, came from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund. He 
then;  

Resolved:  That approval be given to Option 1 - to retain the savings, 
growth and capital proposals as set out in annexes 1, 2, 4 and 5 
of the report. 

 
Reason:      To ensure that stakeholders have the opportunity to feed into 

the budget process in advance of the finalisation of the 
Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28.  

  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Ayre, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.18 am]. 


